

No. 19-_____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Thomas Michael Riley,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Arizona,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arizona

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Mikel Steinfeld
Counsel of Record
Kevin Heade
Maricopa County Public Defender's Office
620 W. Jackson, Suite 4015
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 506-7711
Mikel.Steinfeld@Maricopa.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Question Presented.....	ii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Decision Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional Provisions.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
<i>Background of the Narrowing requirement.</i>	3
<i>Factual and Procedural Background.</i>	6
1. Arizona’s death penalty scheme.....	6
2. The trial court denies Riley’s two motions to dismiss the death penalty.	7
3. This Court denies certiorari in <i>Hidalgo v. Arizona</i> ; Justice Breyer issues a statement respecting the denial of certiorari.	8
4. The Arizona Supreme Court denies Riley’s appeal, and hinges the entire ruling on how narrowing is understood.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
1. This Court has both required and engaged in the collective review of aggravating factors to ensure death penalty sentencing schemes accomplish the narrowing requirement of <i>Furman</i> and <i>Gregg</i>	12
A. Precedent requires that a collective review of aggravators establish that death schemes narrow eligibility.	13
B. Other courts have understood this Court’s jurisprudence to require a collective review.....	17
C. Academics have long understood this Court’s jurisprudence to require aggravating factors to collectively narrow death eligibility.	20

2. While this Court has often addressed claims regarding the vagueness or overbreadth of individual aggravators, this does not alter the underlying requirement for collective narrowing.	22
3. Collective review of aggravators best accomplishes the constitutional goals set out in Furman and Gregg.	25
4. This Court should grant certiorari, reiterate that capital-eligibility schemes must collectively narrow, and remand for further proceedings.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. Shulsen</i> , 802 F.2d 1256 (10th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>Batiste v. State</i> , 121 So.3d 808 (Miss. 2013).....	20
<i>Corcoran v. State</i> , 739 N.E.2d 649 (Ind. 2000).....	20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	Passim
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	Passim
<i>Hidalgo v. Arizona</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1054 (2018)	9, 25, 27
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	Passim
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	16
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	Passim
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>McKenzie v. Risely</i> , 842 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir.).....	18
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	4, 5, 14, 25
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	15
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	4, 5, 25
<i>Sonnier v. Quarterman</i> , 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>State v. Hidalgo</i> , 390 P.3d 783 (Ariz. 2017).....	Passim
<i>State v. Honie</i> , 57 P.3d 977 (Utah 2002)	19
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892	19
<i>State v. Page</i> , 709 N.W.2d 739 (S.D. 2006)	20
<i>State v. Rhines</i> , 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996)	20
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 459 P.3d 66 (Ariz. 2020).....	Passim
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 752 P.2d 1136 (Or. 1988).....	19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993).....	19
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Chandler</i> , 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>U.S. v. McCullah</i> , 76 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	4, 5, 25
<i>Wrinkles v. State</i> , 690 N.E.2d 1156 (Ind. 1997)	20
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
Eighth Amendment	Passim
Fourteenth Amendment	1, 12, 24, 29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751	6, 7, 25

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105	6, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2.....	22
Cal. Penal Code § 190.3.....	22, 23

Other Authorities

Tyler Ash, <i>Can All Murders Be “Aggravated?” A Look at Aggravating Factor Capital-Eligibility Schemes</i> , 63 St. Louis U. L.J. 641 (2019)	21
Chad Flanders, <i>Is Having Too Many Aggravating Factors the Same As Having None at All?: A Comment on the Hidalgo Cert. Petition</i> , 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 49 (2017).....	21
Rudolph J. Gerber, <i>The Felony Murder Rule: Conundrum Without Principle</i> , 31 Ariz. St. L.J. 763 (1999).....	6, 11
Justin Marceau et. al., <i>Death Eligibility in Colorado: Many Are Called, Few Are Chosen</i> , 84 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1069 (2013)	21
Randall K. Packer, <i>Struck by Lightning: The Elevation of Procedural Form over Substantive Rationality in Capital Sentencing Proceedings</i> , 20 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 641 (1994)	20-21
John W. Poulos, <i>Liability Rules, Sentencing Factors, and the Sixth Amendment Right to A Jury Trial: A Preliminary Inquiry</i> , 44 U. Miami L. Rev. 643 (1990)	25
Steven F. Shatz & Nina Rivkind, <i>The California Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem for Furman?</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1283 (1997).....	Passim
Carol Steiker & Jordan Steiker, <i>Courting Death: The Supreme Court and Capital Punishment</i> (2016).....	26
